| No. |  |  |  |
|-----|--|--|--|
|     |  |  |  |
|     |  |  |  |

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re Michael Lacey, James Larkin, Scott Spear, John Brunst, Andrew Padilla, and Joye Vaught, Petitioners,

Michael Lacey, James Larkin, Scott Spear, John Brunst, Andrew Padilla, and Joye Vaught, Petitioners,

V.

United States District Court for the District of Arizona, Respondent.

United States of America, Real Party In Interest.

From the United States District Court for the District of Arizona Case: 2:18-cr-00422-SMB

### PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Thomas H. Bienert, Jr.
Whitney Z. Bernstein
BIENERT | KATZMAN PC
903 Calle Amanecer, Suite 350
San Clemente, CA 92673
Telephone: (949) 369-3700
Facsimile: (949) 369-3701
Email: tbienert@bienertkazman.com

Email: tbienert@bienertkazman.com
Email: wbernstein@bienertkazman.com
Attorneys for Petitioner James Larkin

Paul John Cambria, Jr.
Erin McCampbell Paris
LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME
CAMBRIA LLP
42 Delaware Ave., Suite 300
Buffalo, NY 14202-3857
Telephone: (716) 849-1333
Email: pcambria@lglaw.com
Email: emccampbell@lglaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioner Michael Lacey

### List of Additional Counsel

Bruce Feder
FEDER LAW OFFICE, P.A.
2930 E. Camelback Road, Suite 160
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Telephone: (602) 257-0135
Email: bf@federlawpa.com
Attorney for Petitioner Scott Spear

Gary S. Lincenberg
Ariel A. Neuman
BIRD, MARELLA, BOXER,
WOLPERT, NESSIM, DROOKS,
LINCENBERG & RHOW P.C.
1875 Century Park East, Suite 2300
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2561
Telephone: (310) 201-2100
Email: glincenberg@birdmarella.com
Email: aneuman@birdmarella.com
Attorneys for Petitioner John Brunst

David Eisenberg
DAVID EISENBERG PLC
3550 N. Central Ave., Suite 1155
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Telephone: (602) 237-5076
Facsimile: (602) 314-6273
david@deisenbergplc.com
Attorney for Petitioner Andrew Padilla

Joy Malby Bertrand JOY BERTRAND ESQ LLC P.O. Box 2734 Scottsdale, Arizona 85252 Telephone: (602) 374-5321 Facsimile: (480) 361-4694 joy.bertrand@gmail.com Attorney for Petitioner Joye Vaught

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| 1.   | ISSUES PRESENTED1                                                                                                                 |
|------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| II.  | RELEVANT FACTS                                                                                                                    |
| III. | REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE                                                                                                     |
|      | A. Petitioners Have No Other Adequate Means to Attain Relief and Will Be Prejudiced in a Way That Cannot be Corrected on Appeal   |
|      | B. The District Court Clearly Erred As a Matter of Law15                                                                          |
|      | 1. The District Court Erred Holding a Non-Economic Interest Cannot Require Recusal Under 28 U.S.C. §§455(b)(4) and 455(b)(5)(iii) |
|      | The District Court Erred Holding AGBrnovich's Non-Economic     Interests Could Not Be Substantially Affected                      |
|      | 3. The District Court Erred Holding AGBrnovich's Statements Would Not Cause Reasonable People to Question Its Partiality20        |
|      | 4. The District Court Erred Finding the Motion Untimely26                                                                         |
|      | 5. The District Court Erred Striking Petitioners' Expert Declaration28                                                            |
|      | C. Oft Repeated Error or Manifests a Persistent Disregard of Federal Rules                                                        |
|      | D. Important Issues of Law Not Previously Addressed by This Court30                                                               |
| IV   | CONCLUSION 30                                                                                                                     |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Federal Cases                                            | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|----------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Alexander v. Primerica Holdings, Inc.,                   |                |
| 10 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 1993)                               | 15             |
| Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper,                             |                |
| 939 F.Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)                     | 2              |
| Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart,                               |                |
| 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)                             | 2              |
| Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna,                            |                |
| 881 F.Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)                    | 2              |
| Barnes v. Sea Hawaii Rafting, LLC,                       |                |
| 889 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 2018)                             | 14             |
| Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Court,                              |                |
| 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)                             | 13             |
| Blixseth v. Yellowstone Mountain Club, LLC,              |                |
| 742 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2014)                            | 20             |
| E.E.O.C. v. Creative Networks, LLC,                      |                |
| No. CV-05-3032-PHX-SMM, 2008 WL 5225807 (D. Ariz. Dec. 1 | 5, 2008)29     |
| Guardian Pipeline, L.L.C. v. 950.80 Acres of Land,       |                |
| 525 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2008)                             | 17             |
| Hangarter v. Provident Life and Acc. Ins. Co.,           |                |
| 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)                             | 29             |
| Hoke v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth., Inc.,         |                |
| 550 F.Supp. 1276 (W.D.N.C. 1982)                         | 24             |

| Hollingsworth v. Perry,                                           |        |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| 570 U.S. 693 (2013)                                               | 24     |
| In re Any and All Funds Held in Republic Bank of Arizona, et al., |        |
| No. 19-56510 (9th Cir. 2019)                                      | 15     |
| In re Cement & Concrete Antitrust Litigation,                     |        |
| 515 F. Supp. 1076 (D. Ariz. 1981)                                 | 19     |
| In re Henson,                                                     |        |
| 869 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2017)                                     | 14     |
| In re Moody,                                                      |        |
| 755 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2014)                                     | 16     |
| In re Murchison,                                                  |        |
| 349 U.S. 133 (1955)                                               | 15     |
| In re New Mexico Nat. Gas Antitrust Litig.,                       |        |
| 620 F.2d 794 (10th Cir. 1980)                                     | 18     |
| In re Sussex,                                                     |        |
| 781 F.3d 1065 (2015)                                              | 13     |
| In re U.S.,                                                       |        |
| 441 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2006)                                       | 25, 30 |
| In re Virginia Elec. & Power Co.,                                 |        |
| 539 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1976)                                      | 18     |
| Kivel v U.S.,                                                     |        |
| 878 F.2d 301 (9th Cir. 1989)                                      | 29     |
| Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acq. Corp.,                            |        |
| 486 U.S. 847 (1988)                                               | 21     |
| Listecki v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors,            |        |
| 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)                                      | 28     |

| Liteky v. U.S.,                                    |        |
|----------------------------------------------------|--------|
| 510 U.S. 540 (1994)                                | 20     |
| Melendres v. Arpaio,                               |        |
| 2009 WL 2132693 (D. Ariz. July 15, 2009)           | 17, 24 |
| Perry v. Schwarzenegger,                           |        |
| 630 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011)                       | 23, 24 |
| Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.,                |        |
| 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980)                      | passim |
| Preston v. U.S.,                                   |        |
| 923 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1991)                       | 26     |
| SCA Services, Inc. v. Morgan,                      |        |
| 557 F.2d 110 (7th Cir. 1977)                       | passim |
| U.S. v. Conforte,                                  |        |
| 624 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1980)                       | 21     |
| U.S. v. Holland,                                   |        |
| 519 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2008)                       | 16     |
| U.S. v. Sanchez-Gomez,                             |        |
| 859 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2017)                       | 13, 14 |
| U.S. v. Wash.,                                     |        |
| 573 F.2d 1121 (9th Cir. 1978)                      | 14     |
| Union Carbide Corp. v. U.S. Cutting Service, Inc., |        |
| 782 F.2d 710 (7th Cir. 1986)                       | 15     |
| Williams v. Pennsylvania,                          |        |
| 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)                             | 15     |
| <u>Statutes</u>                                    |        |
| 18 U.S.C. §371                                     | 2      |

# Case: 20-73408, 11/18/2020, ID: 11898781, DktEntry: 1-3, Page 7 of 41

| 18 U.S.C. §455            | 16, 17, 28 |
|---------------------------|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. §455(a)         | passim     |
| 18 U.S.C. §455(b)         | 28         |
| 18 U.S.C. §455(b)(4)      | passim     |
| 18 U.S.C. §455(b)(5)(iii) | passim     |
| 28 U.S.C. §1292(b)        | 14         |
| 18 U.S.C. §1952           | 2          |
| 18 U.S.C. §1956           | 2          |
| 18 U.S.C §1957            | 2          |
| 28 U.S.C. §1651           | 13         |
| Rules                     |            |
| Fed R Evid 704            | 28         |
